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November 181 1955 

,}Ira. Rox1e taraagh1an 
/ Seoreta17, Armenian Independent Club 
r 617 W. 24t~ Bt. 
/ !i • St • Lou~a, Ill. 

Dear Mrs. ,Paraagh1an t 

We ~ceived your letter written to Archbishop Mampre 
regarding :the el8ction of the ParS..h Council and o.tt1oera, 
ana I presented the letter to the Diocesan Council on 
Norember 161 1955. 

The Diocesan. Council requested that Father Hmayag 
Intoran, ChaJrman of the Council, via it your pariah on 
Deoem't.':ler 4 to perform tl'll D1v1ne Liturgy (Scurp Badarak) 

•\ and to have a m!tet1ng with you to look into pariah 
matters. Father D1ckran Khoyan, or Chicago, also will 
be present tbat day .to a·ttend the services. 

We therefore direct you to make an announcement to 
your people regarding the •rvice and arrange tor them 
to have a pariah meeting with the Clergy. 

' . 
Please make necessary arrangements tol' Father lfltayag 

and Father Khoran during their atay in your city. 'ftwy 
are going to let you lmow about the 1r arrival • . 

li':r.VM;b 

Yours 1n prayer, 

Rev. Fr. Vartan M•~rian 
Acting Pr1rr4te of the Diocese of 
tbe Armenian Church :0: .U.r1ca 

\ 
\ 
\ 



Rev. Father Vartan Megherian 
Acting Primate of the Diocese of 
the Armenian Church of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, New York 

Father Megherian: 

November 29, 1955 

We are in receipt of your letter of November 18, advising 
of the scheduled December 4 performance of the Divine Liturgy, and presum­
ably you have received our wire in response to your letter, requesting you 
delay any action having to do with this particular activity at this time. 

During His Grace's visit to our city, he suggested that we 
proceed with the election of a Parish Council and to submit na~es to him 
for his approval and confirmation. These names were submitted to him in 
our letter of November 11, and we therefore, now request that the Council 
be officially confirmed. Also to the best of our understanding, immediate­
ly after the election of a Parish Council, we were to be directed as to the 
best way to proceed with a membership drive with the utmost in results. 
Your letter of November 18 gave no consideration to these aforementioned 
matters, but dealt merely with performing the Divine Liturgy in great haste 
for which we feel we are not as yet ready. 

It is our request at this time that if at all possible you 
contact someone in our nearly locale (perhaps Father Khoyan of Chicago) to 
meet with the Parish Council and aid the Council as to the necessities of 
the altar, membership, and many other details that must first be taken into 
consideration before undertaking such a task as you so rapidly expected to 
be performed. 

It would be appreciated if you would give serious attention 
to the requests of this letter and advise us at your earliest possible con­
venience of your next immediate plans. 

rp 

Yours very truly, 

~ef::::t::::tary 
Parish Council - Armenian Church 
East St. Louis, Illinois 



00 tober 11, liH 

llr· ~~a&arl&D 
109 YeroDioa Street 
Baat at. LOU1a, Ill1no1a 

Dear Jilt• aaartBDa 

About a week aao •• wrote JOU a letter and two 
weeka aao we wired. JOU regarclq the aonaeoratia ot 

J0\11' ·~· 
It 1a a-.a1J:Ia tbat w 4&te •• b&Ye not heal'4 troa 

JOur pariah, &Del •• •••• obliae4 to wr1 te to &e'Y • 1>1ol'&ll 
lhoJ&A atatq that the oouecrat1oo ~ JOur Churoh wUl 
tau plaoe eo tbe 18th ot JoYe-.r. therefore, lr1DdlJ 
.. ._ ~ Deeeaa&rJ arraQ&e .. Dta. 

l aball be 111 Baat It. Lou1a oD tbe 18th ot Joftllber 
aDd will wire JOU the tiM ot arr1Y&l. I re•ln, 

W1th pateroal bl•••tDa•• 

•llfl'• Archb1ab.op O&lt&Jaa:a. lrS...t•, 
D1oo••• of tlw AI'MDS.U Chura of 

AMr1oa 

J 



lla:rch 26, 1957 

Jl:r. Alphonse Jlaga:rian 
609 Yeronioa Street 
Bast St. Louis, Illinois 

Deu X:r. Jlaga:rian: 

We are enclo•ing herewith 1n duplicate 
application tor.aa traa tn. Loan and Granta 
FUnd ot the Diocese as requested. 

We truat that it is understood that 
th:ree pariah council members liWit sign the note. 
Also, three or more indiTidual signatures ot 
yo~ parish aembers are neoessarr garantying 
the Ntum or the amo'Ult aet forth. 

It J'OU have any questions regarding thia 
please feel tree to write to ua at any time. 

SM:ilm 

Respecttull7 yo~s, 

Sooren Ranuelian 
Diocesan Seoretarr 

eno. Jr6aiaao1"7 note 2 



June 11, 1957 

liP. Dadour Dadour ian 
Loan and Grants PuJl4 
168 Caul atreet 
lew York 13. New York 

Dear Jill-. hdourian: 

!he Boly V1Pg1n A:rmenian Church ot Bast lt. 
Louis• Illinoia, has requested a loan of tlo.ooo. 
We approve of auch loan contingent upon the 
following cond1t1ona 

T.he check be made payable to Pederal Gaae 
lavina• and Loan Asaociatlon of at. J.ouia. 1ntol'm1ng 
(the bank) that the mone7 is not to be tranatered 
to the Holy Yirgin Armenian Oh\U'ch until the c1M4 ot 
aaid Ch~ch baa bean transre~d to the Diocese ot 
the Armenian Church ot .America. 

JU.Cailal 

With pate~al bleaa1ng•• 

Maapre Archbishop Oalfa7aa 
~imat•• Diocese ot the ~eni&D Ghureh 

ot lo~~ ~rica 

••. Leu applieation 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA 
LOAN AND GRANT FUND 
168 Canal Street 
New York 13, N. Y. 

June 14, 1957 

Mampre Archbishop Calfayan 
Primate, Diocese of the Armenian Church 

of North America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, N. Y. 

Your Grace: 

We have received your letter of June 11, 1957 in which you 
enclosed the loan application and signed note for $10,000.00 
from the Holy Virgin Armenian Church, East St. Louis. 

In accordance with your instructions we have prepared a check 
to the order of the Federal Case Savings and Loan Association 
of st. Louis, and are sending the same to you so that you may 
transmit it to the Federal Case Bank with the necessary instruc­
tions. 

ms 
En c. 

Very truly yours 

E OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA 
LOAN AND GRANT FUND 



Nar Mr. Yardum, 

Furth•~ to our conversation on the t•lephonel aa 
requested. I «ncloae k•rewi~ the. Dee4 ot our Gburoh at a .. t 
St. Louia, which Should be registered bf. the Oouat7 ot St. 
Claire. 

I have another ciroulu f'roa the 01 tJ of H1aai• Pa. 
As I tal ked to you 1n the paat, they are planning to chal'Jae 
the aone • and 1 t aeeu 1 theJ have a1read7 done thia, which I 
hope is better tor ua. 

With triendlJ regarda and paternal bleastD&a, 

Yova a1noeHlJ, 



/ 

December 18, 1967 

Mr• Alph.onae B. Masarian 
o09 v eronioa Ave. 
h&st St. Louis, Ill. 

Dear Mr. Magarian: 

Hia Grace 1 Arohbiallop a&rupre Cal.fay&n b».a 
instructed u.a to intoraa. you. that, you. anould hold 
a preliminary Pariah Asaeably according to the 
Diocesan BJ-Lawa, to elect a ~ominating Committee. 

~he Nominating Committee ahould prepare and 
a1.1.bmit the liat ot the nominees tor the election 
of a new Pariah CoWlcil and. Auditing Committee. The 
aecond parish aasembly anou.ld be held one a10nth 
atter the preliminary pax·isu assembly, where the 
above elections will take place. 

dia Grace will be &mona ~o~ on the 29~ ot 
Deoe~r. to perform holy Bad&r&g and preside your 
dinner, and will g1ve you. turth.er instructions 
abou.t you.r elect1on. 

Reapectf~llJ Joura, 

aooren Manuel1&n 
Diocesan Secretary 



Hr. Leon Hooradiaa 
Secretary of the Pariah Couacll 
of St. Sboghagat 
B. St. Louis, Mo. 

Dear Mr. •ooradiant 

March 11, 1969 

Ve are ia receipt of your letter of March G, concerniaR 
the aituation in your pariah, wherein you atresa the need of 
your congregation for spiritual miniatra~ion,and request that 
o permanent pa1tor be assigned to your pariah. 

lfa f11lly appreciate yoar cUtfioul tiel and commend your 
seal. •• 4o aot tuow what promlae haa baea made to you ln 
the paat, but we deeply regret that at the preeent, we do 
not have any clergyman available for service in your pariah. 

A• you are aware, due to the recent death or aev. Maerob 
Avedian, the St. Maarob Church of Racine alao la now without 
a p.ae:tor. 

!he beat arrangeaeat that we can aaka for th~ present, 
ia for lev. J.el'taaee fapaziaa, pa•tor or the Chicago t:hureh, 
to pay you periQdie viaita, to perfora the Holy "Badarak" 
and other coreanniea. 

I• reaponaa to your raqueat, we have lnatructed the Yery 
lev. ••ron Gourdjiklan, the Yioar General, to officiate at the 
Boly ladarak in your church on jpril I, the flrat Suaday after 
latter, and to reaain in yoar pariah for a few daya. 

Wlahing tucoess to your worthy en4eavort, 

Abp.SK11a 

With paternal b1•••iaga, 

Al'cbblabop Sion Manoogian 
Priaate of the Dioce•e of the Araeaiaa 

Church ot V. Aaerica 

i 
r 

l . ! 
l 



DIOOESP: QF THB ARMENIAN CHURCH QF AMERICA 
LQ\N AND GRANT J'UND 
168 CANAL STREET 
NBW YORK 131 N.Y. 

April 10, 1959 

Diocese of the Armenian Church of North America 
314 East 35th Street 
New York 16, New York 

Gentlemen: 

~is is to acknowledge receipt of your check for $500.00, No. 8475 1 

for partial payment by tmSt. Shoghagat Church of East St. Louis, 
on account of the loan granted to them, for which please accept our 
thanks. 

With best wishes, we remain, 

PP:DN:ms 

Very truly yours 

1UC~m OF THE AmBNIAN CHURCH OF AMBRICA 
.A&tlillhHD GRANT FUND. 



unhrP tn'lUlll1& 
tUSUUSl1ubU98 bllb'lb8~ 

13TH AND SMITH AVENUE 

EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL. 

---·-----------..::::: 

Archbishop Sion Manoogian 

t ST. SHOGHAGAT 
ARMENIAN CHURCH 

13TH AND SMITH AVENUE 

EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL. 

October 6, 1959 

Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian Church of North America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York 16, New York 

Your Grace: 

At our last Parish Council meeting, it was decided that we 
ask you to provide us with a clergyman for Holy Week Services from 
December 23 through 27. On these dates we will have services and 
celebrate our church anniversary at the same time. 

We also ask that you provide us a clergyman again for Easter 
Services. 

Your attention and early reply to these matters will be great­
ly appreciated so that other details may be completed. 

Please~ to: 
Charles lreriiiii 
Parish Council Member 
3707 Grandel Square 
St. Louis 8, Missouri 

! 
f 

Respectfully yours, 

ST. SHOGH.AGAT PARISH COUNCIL 

~ .. ~)r?Jt?-.. ~-"' 
Charles Merzian 

.l 



Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
13th & Summit Streets 
East Saint Louis, Illinois 

3334 West Main Street 
Belleville 
Illinois 

May 12, 1964 

Archbishop Sion Manoogian, Primate 
Armenian Church of North America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 

Your Grace, 

Of the clergy made available to us for Pastoral duties, the 
trustees wish to accept your kind offer of assigning Apegh Gomi­
das to our Parish. 

We understand that his anticipated arrival in this country 
will be in July or August. Upon his arrival, we can complete the 
final necessary arrangements. 

Your confirmation on this matter is requested so we may in­
form our Parishioners and to guide our plans for the immediate 
future. 

Respectfully, 

C~1n~ 
Charles Merzian 
Secretary 

CM/br 



Archbishop Sion Manoogian 
Primate of the Armenian Church 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, New York 

Your Grace: 

Holy Shoghagat Araenian Church 
13th & Summit Streets 
East St. Louis, Illinois 

3334 W. Main Streets 
Belleville, Illinois 

August 21, 1964 

We wish to inform you of the results of the August 2nd, Special 
Parish Assembly which you had authorized. 

It was the decision of the Assembly to renovate, expand and 
improve the Armenian and Sunday School facilities. 

Your Grace, it is the desire of the Parish Council that a Clergy­
man be present to hold services coinciding with the completion of 
this work and the opening of the schools soaetim.e in SepteDiber. 
If Go:midas Apegha is not w:l. th us by this tille, we would like to 
have the services of a visiting Clergyaan and will notifY you of 
this date. 

Respectfully yours, 

ef~~~ 
Charles Merzian 
Secretary 



Sainld Joac~im anJ Anne Armenian Apodlofic C~urc~ 
445 U/eJt 119th Street 

Chicago, ..!J//inoiJ 60628 

The Most Reverend Bishop 
Torkom Manoogian, Primate 
Diocese Of The Armenian Church 
Of North America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10016 

Your Grace: 

January 3, 1968 

I regret not mentioning the date of agreement for 
Father Vahrij's becoming a part time pastor of S.S. Joachim and 
Anne Armenian Church. 

To the best of my knowledge Father Vahrij will be in 
Chicago on February 4, 1968, and perform his first Church Service 
on the same day. 

cc: Very Rev. Vahrij Kazanjian 
Very Rev. V. DZ. Kabardjian 
Trustees S.S. Joachim & Anne 

VK:ns 

Yours Faithfully, 

f~G~~:~ ~/J'~· .· 
~ t?r' 

Vahe Krzentz ·· 
Corresponding Secretary 
6219 S. Whipple St. 
Chicago, Illinois 60629 



MUA"bOP'J.llPU"b 1_11808 UU'bl'lilJUBJl 
~n~~n~ UP~b~u~n~n~ ~u~n~~bU\ 

'O.amtllnPlJ: 

~i.otet.e .of t4e ~rm.enian G!4urt~ 
.of J\m.erita 

630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10016 MURRAY HILL 1-0710 

!\uaust 25~ 1969 

You are well aware of the fact that four of the eiqht of 
our churches in the t1id Hest will be •:Jithout a parish priest 
i n the n e a r f u t u r e . Tho s e p a r i s h e s a r e : E a s t S t . L o u ;~_, 1·1 e s t 
Allis, Racine and Yest Pullman. 

In order to fulfill the spiritual needs of these parishes, 
we expect that the narish priests of Hauke"an and South Milwaukee 
and Fr. Krikor Hairabedian take certain responsibilities. 

He direct these parish priests to have a consultation with 
Fr. Dajad Davidian and prepare a schedule of visitation for the 
parishes without any priest. The Very Rev. Vasken Tatoyan has 
been appointed to be responsible for the schedule. In case of 
any chanqe in this schedule, the priests involved shall inform 
Fr. Tatoyan. 

He expect to receive this schedule by September 10, 1969, 
so that we may be able to inforM the resnective parishes for 
necessary arrangements before we leave for Etchmiadzin. 

Prayerfully, 
1 ,......, __.. . 

(}.AJf. I ~ ( :rh /l'l rv, ::.-1 } • t1. 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MA~OOGIAN ~ 
Primate 



Mr. Solomon Kaprelian 
Treasurer, Parish Council 

December 17, 1969 

Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
#10 Sherry Drive 
Caseyville, Ill. 62232 

Dear Mr. Kaprelian: 

We would like to inform you that His Grace Archbishop 
Torkom Manoogian, the Primate will leave New York on 
Saturday, January 3, 1970 at 2 p.m. by T.W.A. Fliqht No. 
55 and will arrive St. Louis, Mo. airport at 3:30 p.m. 

Please make the necessary arrangements to meet His Grace 
at the said time. 

Sincerely yours, 

Nora Ayvazian 
Secretary 



.. . 
'• 

Mr. Solom.OD Dprellaa 
• Secretary-~urer 

Pariah Cwactl 
Holy Sbogbapt Arm.eataa Cllu.reh 
10 Sherry Drive 
Fairview HeJ&hta, Wlaola 62208 

Dear Mr. bprellaa: 

We are hippy tbat Deacoll Y.aaoo& aaa •laWI•bed hlmaelf lay011r partab., aad 
feel very eoafidellt tiaat tlWI wUl be tae bepMi~tg of aa effective ,..toral eareer. 
Bu.t the begt.W• of _,. work Ia alwa.ya 801Dewb&t dLffleult. &rid we are relyi.Dg 
oa you aDd you eoucil to brtJtc, .. we._. you. wW. full npport to ld.a efforta. 
Mo prt•t caa be dacttve, aa we haYe ofteD. •td, W'itbot.tt the vi&~ parU.ci­
patloa of the pariala'a lay 1~ 

We have DOt .,._ apprlaed ol. the c-utta. flu.Uy arrtved at wttll rfl&'&t'd to 
.the O.Coa'• .upaad UMI ~·· We lMipe tlaey aeoord wt&ll wa.t we dlacuaaed 
oa the telepboPe aad wttll wbat we !lave Mk.ed otller pariahea to wadertate for 
Deaeo. heglufiJI p8Storal aervloe. 

It ia our feelillg that a mhaimum atipad of $90.00 a weak wW be required. plu 
$10.08 for pa ud travel ape111u•. Beat, .Ulltlea aDd teleplaolae wt11 be paid 
by tbe pariah, whtcll wW a1eo provide a car aad pay for lta ~e. Tile 
pariah wlll aJao be raapoa~lble for balf of tile Deacon' a elerJJ ~ 
premlwu, aa Ia tile eutom throughout the Diocese. 

It i8 Olll' hope tlaat a mutually aatidactory aceoiDIIlodatlea Ia • beeD arrived at, 
ao tbat the full au.ttoa of all lavolftld ma;, be tamed to the aentce of the 
pariah. 



Deacon M.a&IIJOI Kelegtan 
3600 W. MaiD St. 
.BelevUle 62U3 

.AP11l 9, 1974 

Da&o0118 of ou.r Church, aaai.gDed by tb.e Primate to parishes 
or other ~ re.tpOJaaibilltiee, uve been iavltecl to 
au.d our Dloceaao. Aaaemb),y 1D New York thla year. 

srpuaa Hayr wiahes to quaU(y thla. hoWever, by iDiormi.na 
you tbat you wW aot bave the privilege of vott.ag at. these 
seaaloaa, u per our by-laws, taou&A you. WU1 be given equal 
voice with au cltaltlgaYa. 

We look. forwal'Cl to • ._ you at tbe Auembly. 

Slacerely, 

Jack. AD.treaaaian 
Executa. ve Director 



Dear /} ~~_/ //_ -
~·; r- ·- ~(.../-' 

August 9, 1974 

3600 West Main St., Apt. #2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

This letter is to remind you of the Midwest Retreat to be held 

September- 20, 21, a-nd 22 a-t Lak.e Pleasant, Elkhorn, Wis. (Lynn 

and John Kaishian 1 s Lake). 

Please urge your young adults (high school graduates) to 

come. A retreat, as you know, is essential to the spiritual growth 

of our youth. It is an excellent chance for our youth to find themselves 

in relation to Christ and their Church. 

This retreat is done with the blessings of the Primate, Arch-

bishop Torkom Manoogian. Because he feels this type of activity is 

so important, he is subsidizing, in part, this retreat. 

Again, please urge all your young adults to come. Thank you. 

Yours in Christ, 

~. 

Dea2 Kelegian 
Holy Shoghagat Church 

. i 



t•1r. Michael Bohiqian 
Parish Council Chairman 
Holy Sboghagat Armenian Church 
47 Wealake Drive 
Fairview Heights, Illinois 62203 

Dear Mr. Bohiqian: 

September 11, 1974 

Some years ago the Binghamton parish, located in a relatively 
small community and eager to be able to afford a full-tim& 
pastor, had the happy idea of establishing a pastor's fund. 
The church leaders felt that it was imperative to have a full­
time pastor for the welfare and natural growth of the community. 
But the limited resources of the small community seemed to dis­
courage such a prospect. 

'l'o counter this circumstance, the pastor's fund was created 
and in a relatively short time more than $10,000 was accumulated, 
at which time petition was made to the Primate for a full-time 
pastor. As a reserve, the fund_ made this possible. 

The Binghamton example is one that other of our smaller parishes 
can follow with baDefit. We urge your parish Council to give 
serious consideration to the idea which can be a boon for the 
future of your community. 

Even if it takes three or four years to put together a fund 
that could encourage your parish to seek a full-time pastor, it 
will be well worth undertakinq. We cannot recommend such a step 
too highly. 

We would be pleased to have your reactions. 

vb 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 



Deacon Maaooz Iele&iaa 
,__ Deacoa Ia Charae 

Holy Shoahaaat Araeaiaa Church 
3680 West Main Street, 12 
Belleville, Illiaois 62Z23 

Dear Deacoa Maaooa: 

August 13, 1975 

There was a tiae whea the areat aajority of o•r parish priests 
atteadecl the us•blies of tile A.CYOA, aacl with tlaelr preseace 
coatributed aot oaly aa inval .. ble leadership but also a persoaal 
coacern for the asplratioas ef •r youaa people. 

This very laappy practice and particlpatioa stoppecl soae tiM aao, 
al.ost coac.rreatly with the decliae of theyyoutb oraaalzatioa. 
There aust have 1te4nl reasou for this, pnoably very vall4 r ... oas, 
but its effect could be aothiaa less tlaaa clisastroas. 

We ur1e, turefore, 'tltat the practice be revivecl; we u.rae tlaat every 
parish priest, ... particularly ta .. • with deletatloas jolaa to 
Mlai for the Sports w .. kead, plan to lte there fer. tile Asseably 
wlalcll will be held at tJae Mi•lleach Hyatt U...M la •-z Beau, 
Plorl4a, oa Auaust 21 aad 29t 1975. Give ~is aatter ~ i ... aiate 
aoasla.rau... Pather Nersesa will be ia &ouch with yaw ceacenlaa 
reserwatl ... aad other .. tails. 

It is isportaat that pastors of tbe parish acc1apaay their yoea1 
.,..1• aacl jota tla• ia their .. lllteratioas, /_. Mke thea feel the 
iloftl force of tlaetr support. 

I't 11 .. ......,t hope that tlae ParisJa Cowlcil; will a.t ft'ft'leok 
the ara...., of this utter. We direct •• Parish Couacils to s1tb­
sidise t .. expeases of the pastor for lals,.artlclpatioa ia the 
Youth Asse .. ly. 

Prayerf•lly, 

Arch,lslaep Tort .. Maaeoaiaa 
Priaate 
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. 11006 1'hot.lsand Oaks 'Dr•'· 

.St. Louis, Missouri 
May 2,,1975 

·• 1 

~.l:r·. Stephen· Kambouri~.m,. Executive Dir. 
Diocese of the· Armenian Church of Arr.erica 
630· Second Avenue ' · 
New York, )Jew York· 10016 

· Dear ·Mr.: Kambourian: 

Duo to an· o.vcrsight, the following list of the new parish council 
officers of Holy Shoghagat Armenian Churc~l had not peen sent to you •.. · 

Chairman~ •••••••••• · •••••• · •••• Mrs. Dick(Zabello) Vartanian 
· · 228 Julia Place 

Belleville, Illinois '62223 

Vice-Chairman~ • •••••••.•• ~~;.Mrs. Charlotte ~·Tatosian 
'~6577 Arsenal .,. 
St~ Louis, Missouri 

. ' . ·' 

\.' Secretary •.••••• ~~·~. • .·.'.~ •••• :.Mrs·. Liberty Tourijigian 
· U.006 'l'housand Oaks Dr .. 

··. ' ~ . 

.,;, ; I 
St~ Louis, Hissouri · 63136 

. Treasurer •• ~ • .-•••••• ·; •••• ~ •••• Charles Tourajigian 
· · · · · 9 Weinel Dr.. ·. . .' 1) 

Faii•vieii Heights, Illinois ·.· 62208. 
<, 1' . . ' 'j / ~ 

'Ass•t ~Treasurer •••••••• ; ••••• Mrs. Apkar(Heion)Nersesian 
· :30 Estates View Dr. 

, ,, : Fairview Heightf'l, Illinoj.s . 62208 · 
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Deacon 14anoog Kelegian 
Deacon In Charge 

August 29, 1975 

Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
3600 ~. Main Street, 12 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Manooq: 

We are in receipt of Mrs. Zabelle Vartanian's letter 
of .l't.ugust 3, 1975, re~Jarding the financial difficulties 
that yourparish is experiencing, which as we all know 
is not unique in our Diocese. 

First, may I thank you and your Parish Council members 
for partially taking care of your financial obligation. 

Also, we feel there is a misunderstanding- regarding 
the stewardship proqram. This is in addition to your 
parish assessments but can be a help to your parish. 
r"or every steward enrolled in the proqram from your 
parish, the parish assessment for that yaar is decreased 
by $100.00. In other words, to taka an arbitrary figure 
of $1,000 as your parish assessment and in the event ~~at 
your parish has three stewarcts, your assessment for the 
year would be decreased by $300.00, making the assessuent 
$700.00 instead of $1,000. For f~~er information regard­
ing t..~e Stewardship Proqram,. enclosed please find a bro­
cllure giving you a further explanation. 

cc: !1.rs. z. Vartanian 

Sincerely yours, 

Stephen Ka~ourian 
Ex@cutive Director 



·Deacon Manoog 
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HOLY SHOGHAGAT ARMENIAN 
APOSTOLIC CHURCH 

Finance Committee 

Brant Norsigian, Chairman 
Bea Leap, Secretary 
Barry Vartanian, Treasurer 

October 23, 1975 
' 

-----------~---

Dear Parishioners and Friends, 

The Holy Shoghagat Financial Committee has 
now reached the phase of the Building 
Campaign for a new church and hall that 
involves financial assistance from all 
parishioners and friends in order to 
commence construction in the very near 
future. 

With your personal and financial support 
of this very worthy project, we are confi­
dent that our magnificent dream will soon 
become a reality. Everyon~ in the Parish 
will soon be contacted, personally, and 
we are sure that all will do their fair 
share. 

It is of the utmost importance that one 
and all support this campaign. Let's 
feel forttirlate that w~ can be party to 
a project sri worthy that will be used 
and enjoyed by the Armenian Community for 
years. 

Let us all work together to reach our 
goal! 

Sincerely, 

~~'"??~~/ 
· Brant Norsigian 
Finan~e Committee. Chairman 

bl 



Deacon ';ianoog .Keleg!a.'11 
Deacon In Charge 

~·Iovameer 20, 1975 

Holy Shoghaqat Armenian Church 
c/o Hrs. L. Tourijigian 
11006 ~nouaand Oaks 
St. Louis, Mis~ouri 63136 

Dear ilaacon Manoog~ 

Just-<>Ile month ago a mailgram si.gnad by the Diocesan 
CoWlci1 was sent A•1Ut:!Sting pay:mant of your parish 
assessments. 

'l'o data we hava not received payment or acknO"..t1edge­
mant. ilould you please remit your ;>arish asse!Js­
rnents in the amo~~t of $q0l.OJ, ~hioh include3 ~~e 
last ~'luarter billing. 

cc ~ ~.f.s. Zabelle Vartanian 
CoWlcil Chairman 

SK: v'..> 

Sinooroly yours, 

Stepl1en K:a.mbourian 
Executive Director 



Dear Member: 

the Annual Parish Assembly of Holy Sboghagat UMDian Qwrch w:Lll be 
held on Sunday, January 4, 1976, iumediately follow1Dg church service 
at Our Lady of Assumption Hall. Enclosed you will fi.Dd a copy of the 
agenda for the Annual Parish Assembly. Quite naturally, if follows the 
established and requtred format. 

Oa. behalf of Deacon Manoog and the Holy Shoghagat Parish Council, I wish 
not only to invite you but also to urge you to attend the Assembly. Thus, 
please endeavor to be present on January 4 1 1976. 

Happy holidays to you and yours. May the year 1976 be prosperous for our 
pariah and all our parishioners. 



UnN'P CM.ILIILI' 
1U81LU8lL~ ......... + ~~~~~ ,1uxg4J'gat 

~2im~uiau C!L.hur~lt 

July 13, 1976 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian; 
Primate of the Armenian Church 

of America 
630 Second Avenue 
New York City, New York 10016 

Dear Srpazan Hayr: 

Sent to you June 28, 1976 were Minutes to the 
Special Parish Assembly held on June 21, 1976 at the 
American Cancer Society offices in Belleville, 
Illinois. The purpose of the meeting was to 
vote on the new site for our future church. 

We would appreciate, as soon as possible, the 
approval of the Diocesan Council, Board of 
Trustees and you. 

ab 

- : ' 

Madcheemk i hampooyr tzer 
Soorp Achooyn, 

~cd~-:rr1l<.r__..,,/~~ 
g Kelegian 

Charge 

ot~k.b;)~~ 
Li~;r~;~ourijig1a£r 
Chairwoman., Parish Council 



Mrs. Zabelle N. Vartanian 
Parish Council Clla1rman 
Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
228 Julia Place 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Mrs. Vartanian: 

January 13, 1976 

We received your most enjoyable letter of January 1, 1976, 
along with the letter to parishioners and the agenda for your 
parish assembly which was held on January 4. 

We wish to take this opportunity to congratulate you for 
the fine work you have done as the Chairman of the Parish Coun­
cil of Holy Shoghagat Church during the past year. We are most 
pleased to read of your opinion of- Deacon Manoog and his work 
in your parish. May we wish you Godspeed in all your endeavors 
for our beloved Church. "' · 

st 

May God bless you and your family always. 

Prayerfully, 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
Primate 



}.... 
'··· . ./ 

unJ\rP t;n'LllW.ra­
l~a~us~\b~aa b~b'LbS~ 

-!1 . . 

Dear Steve, 

t Jaxxl~ oi ltxxgltagat 
~rm:euiatt ~ltur:c!t 

January 20, 1976 

3600 'Thl .. Main 

Belleville, Il. 62223 

I hope that by now you have received Holy Shoghaqat's 

Annual Report. The minutes of the Assembl' are being finalized 

right now. 

I need to have more information regarding the following: 

1. The choir leadership traintng program. 

2. The Leadership training program of the CRE. 

Also don't forget my educational expenses. 

Thank you very much. 

Yours in Christ, 

of the 

Holy Church 



Deacon Manoog Kelegian 
Deacon In Charge 
Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 
3600 Wast Hain 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Manoog: 

February 3, 1976 

11-iay I take this onportunitv to thank you and the Parish 
Council members for your cooperation in remitting ~~e 
balance of your 1975 assessments and clergy insurance. 

Please express my sincerest thanks to your Parish Council 
members for their prompt response. 

Enclosure - receipt 
cc: Hs. Zabelle Vartanian 

Counci 1 Chairman 

SK:vb 

Sincerely yours, 

Stephen Kambourian 
Executive Director 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686-0710 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE 

Deacon i•umoog Kclec;Ji&n 
ueacon in Cllarqe 
Holy ShO<;Jhaqat Armenian Church 
3600 West liain Street, Apt.. 2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon :..1anoog ~ 

June 10, 1976 

~ie wish to acknot.,ledge receipt of your remittance and 
thank you and the Parish Council for your cooperation. 

Our receipt is enclosed indicating the sum remitted 
and the manner in which it has been credited. 

Enclosure - Receipt tio. 24566 

co: ars. -'..iberty 'l'ourijiqian 
council Chairman 

Yours since~ 

s~vetzian ~I~~:o~al, 



July 21, 1976 

Deacon Manoog Keleg1an 
Deacon-in-Cha.rge~ Holy Shoghagat Araenian ChU'f'Ch 
3600 West Main Street~ Apt. 2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon f1anoog: 

We will be pleased to make an official visit to your parish 
on the weekend of January 23, and have reserved the date in our 
calendar accordingly. 

Please let us know, about a month prior to that date, the 
specific plans made for the weekend. We w111 r soon after .we 
hear fror11 you~ inforrn you of our travel plans. 

cc. Parish Council Chain~dy 
'Mts liberty Touri~ighn 

Prayerfully. 

Archbishop Torkom Manoogiall 
Primate 



un"rP tll'WIIll& 
tRBUUSR\~88 b~b\~8~ t 

. ~. $.J: .. L~ ~ 

J'inlg ~ ltngltagat 
~rm~niau Qtltur£lt 

June 30, 19?6 

3600 w. Main Street 

Belleville, Il. 6222J 

Dear J~ck, 0 
Once again I would like to request the official Diocesan ~~/~/ 

. d 8 . vr-'\ forms for funeral records. I was sent the Marr1age an apt1s~ i 

forms long ago, but I have not received the funeral forms. ~ 

Aiso could you please give me any information that 

you can regarding the new documentary film on the massacres which , , ~ 
is narrated by Mike Connors, If the Diocese has 8' copy , " 'j/ ~· 
we would like to request use of it for April 24' 19??. '--) V\A I r., I ·-

_/ ' l'\, . '(L...L ""' 
If the Diocese does not have a copy could you please telf 

1 
. kJ~ 

me how we would qo about renting a copy of the l \ '/ 

film. The Prelacy church here seems to have gotten a copy 

from their prelacy and now my people are wondering if our 

Diocese has the same film. 

Please respond as soon as possible. 

,._.,..,.. 

Very Sincerely, ~.£ ( 
/)£/(G- /J ~~ {. cy-c~ 

/68acon-~Vo6g'~leg~ 
"" Deacon-in-Charge of t e 

Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church 

E •. St. Louis, Il. 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686·0710 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE 

Jeacon ~lanoo}; ~elet;ian 
Deacon in Charge 
:.oly Shobha~at Armenian Church 
3600 i'iest '"lain Street. Apt. 2 
1elleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacou 1·ianool>: 

July ..:)J, 1!i7o 

We wish to acknowledge receipt of your remittance and 
thank you and the Parish Council for your cooperation. 

Our receipt is enclosed indicating the sum remitted and 
the manner in which it has been credited. 

Enclosure - Receipt i~o. ~4 780 

cc: As. Liberty 'fourijigian 
Parish Council Chairman 

]~s ·:~el/1 Lt,~-~ 
Syra .. n Palvetzi~-a· 
Dire tor 



un"rP tmu.1111• 
1lL8lLUSlL 'llbl188 b'-b\b8" t 8Jlnl~ ~ ltnglntgat 

~:rm:eniau Qlltur£1t 

September J, 1976 

The Most Reverend Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
6JO Second Avenue 
New York City, New York 

Your Grace: 

We thank you for honoring our request to visit 
our parish the week-end of January 2J, 1977 at which 
time we shall be celebrating the Twentieth Anniversary 
of our Holy Shoghagat Church. 

Per your request, we shall let you know in advance 
the specific plans made for the week-end. 

Madchimk ee Hampooyr Tzer Soorp Achooyn, 

~~~~M~ 
Deacon Manoog eg1an 
Deacon-in-Ch e of the 
Holy Shogha at Armenian Church 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686-0710 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE 

Dea~vn ;,\anwJ .... !>.;::li.},~L.ta 
Deacon L1. C.;HirJ e 
~. 'o ly :"lwJ ;.a:.-;.,_.<t t Ar:neni<In Cn.urch 
3i;Gt} :~..~st '·tiL.!. ~}treet. A:t't. 2 
t>cllcvillc, llli.:tois t•Z2.:::> 

December 22. 1976 

We wish to acknowledge receipt of your remittance and 
thank you and the Parish Council for your cooperation. 

Our receipt is enclosed indicating the sum remitted and 
the manner in which it has been credited. 

Enclosure - Receipt :'4o. 25628 

cc Hs. Liberty 'fourijigiau 
f':.:..risn Couac.il C:tairJnan 

Yours sincerely, 

st1.~ 1 ~~~~ v!~fa:~,~-,J 
Dir,-ctor 



't 

August 19, 1977 

Deacon Manoog Kelegian 
Deacon-in-Charge, Holy Shoghagat Annenian Church 
3600 West Main Street, Apt.2 
Belleville, Illinois 62223 

Dear Deacon Manoog: 

Kindly note that His Eminence Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
will be arriving in East St. Louis on August 26, 1977 at \!30 
p.m. from Milwaukee on Ozark flight 927. 

His Eminence will be leaving on August 29, 1977 at 10:30 
a.m. for New York on American Airlines flight 394. 

It would be most appreciated if arrangements can be made 
to meet His Eminence at the airport, and the necessary reserv­
ations made for his accommodation. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Yours sincerely, 

Sylvia Terzibashian 
Secretary to the Primate 

,r., 



FebruM'Y !4, 1977. 

Dear Mr. Beyler1an: 

We met with ttw,~en of tiM East St. Lov1s parish & · 
weekend of Janar:v tJ, in the course of o..- ·v1s1t there, am 
dtscussed thei-r pla• for the1 r aew dlvrch. They ant extremely 
aoxious to get started, and are t.op1ng to recetve the aecessary 
p 1 ans from jW. · · · 

We called you fraa East· St. Louis bvt we.,-e unable ·to re•clt 
you. We did get hi toudi wfth 'father Arshag, andJaope he c_.. 
muo1cated our llftsage to you.. ..: 

~ know you .IIUst be very busy. Still, tbfs ts very important 
to thf EaS-t St. ,t~s .parfsh. It 1s 9vr eamest hope that you •111 
be able to accecte to the wish of the parish 1M provide the ·aeeded 
plans·· very soon. 

Wttb appreCiation and blessings~ 

Arcitl>ist.Gp ?orkoll Man909t an 
Prf&P.ate · · 

~· 

..[..' ' 



DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686·0710 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE 

Deacon Manco& i\eleiian. 
Deacun in Ch~rse 
•ialy ~AO,i;ila&,at Ar.nenian Cilurch 
3600 Qe&t Main Street, Apt. 2 
~elleville, Illinois 62Zll 

Uear Dea~on Manoo~: 

Ma.y 24, 1977 

We wish to acknowledge receipt of your remittance and 
thank you and the Parish Council for your cooperation, 

Our receipt is enclosed indicating the sum remitted and 
the manner in which it has been credited. 

Enclosure - Reccivt Number 26787 

cc: Mr. Geor~e A~rifiau 
tltiri:Hl Couacil C;l.ai rman 

Yours sincere)y, 
'; ( 

j {_../ I i ,Y'' {( 

-- I < '/1 i ~_,_.,., I C'?.~tr·u-l· -...:f..A.T-J /. r ) 
Syiaun Palvetzian' 
Ditector 



I 

DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686-0710 

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE 

ilctober Zl, L177 

Tae r:cvereru1 Fat h.:! r Y e;.>T\.:l;~ l .. e le;,ian 
Pastor nnd T'resL!eJ.t of Parish Cow1cil 
lloly S1.og!Hl6at :l.t'>'1~tliaa C!..lTCh 
3()1.)() "\'"(!St '!ain '~trcet, \, .. t. 2 
~olleville, Illinois 62223 

iear Fat:l{H' Yeprem: 

We wish to acknowledge reteipt of your remittance and 
thank you and the Parish Council for your cooperation. 

Our receipt is enclosed indicating the sum remitted and 
the manner in which it has been credited. 

Enclosure - Ecceie t ':ur.tber Z 7702 

cc: i·1r. r~eor~e '>"arifian 
Parish Council Chairman 

Yours sincerely, 

). J) I 

"'t·,t~ ·~ 
Sy aun Palvetzian 
Di ector 



Ho 
ARMENIAN APOSTOLIC CHURCH 
P.O. BOX 1187 t 400 HUNTWOOD ROAD t BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 62221 t 618-233-9453 

VERY REV. SOOREN CHINCHINIAN, PASTOR 

December 7, 1980 

On December 21, 1980, Archbishop Torkom Manoogian 
will be here to conduct Divine Liturgy and to 
celebrate the second anniversary of the conse­
cration of the new Holy Shoghagat Armenian 
Church and the twenty-fourth anniversary of 
our Parish. 

We have noted that your participation in our 
weekly services and other activities during 
1Y80 has been less than in past years. 

With this letter we are taking the opportunity 
to cordially invite you to participate in the 
services and program of December 21, 1980. 

See you then. 

Len Mooradian 
Parish Council Chairman 

bl 



ARMENIAN APOSTOLIC CHURCH 
P.O. BOX 1187 t 400 HUNTWOOD ROAD 1" BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 62221 t 618-233-9453 

VERY REV. SOOREN CHINCHINIAN, PASTOR 

October 10, 1980 

Dear Friend, 

Soon, Holy Shoghagat will celebrate her second anniversary 
at 400 Huntwood Road. Naturally, all of us are extremely 
proud of our beautiful, new home. 

Our work, however, is not ended although construction 
of the facility is well along. Now comes the ~e~6nd 
and no less important phase of the religious life of 
our community; that is, to establish a sound fiscal 
basis for Holy Shoghagat Armenian Church -- one that 
precludes the necessity of holding frequent affairs 
for the purpose of collecting operating funds. 

Very simply, the projected budget for 1980-81 as prepared 
by the Parish Council is $34,500. To help meet this 
financial plan, it has been decided to inaugurate a 
steward program which means basically that a participant 
promises to contribute a set amount on a regular basis 
to the church. 

In the near future, members of the Pledge Committee will 
contact you in this regard. We look forward to seeing 
you. 

Sincerely, 

Lf ~?~-.v~~~ 
Henrf Nersesian 
Pledge Committee Chairman 

bl 


